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CANDIDATE: Manley M. Collins 

 

Campaign finance reform 

 

1) If elected, will you commit to fully fund and implement the Fair Elections Act?  

 

Mr. Collins Response: 

If elected, I will commit to fully fund, implement, and comply with the Fair Elections Act as long 

as it provides transparency for all candidates, non-candidates, committees, including the 

incumbents.  As upon reading the bill’s introduction, I am looking forward to seeing how this bill 

works. 

 

2) Developers and large corporations dominate the campaign donor base. What is your pos ition 

on legislation that would prohibit businesses that make campaign contributions from having or 

seeking DC contracts/grants that exceed a specified amount and for a specific time period?  

 

Mr. Collins Response: 

My initial thoughts on this topic would be along the lines of bribery, which should not be 

tolerated.  My position is not legislation on prohibit businesses that make campaign 

contributions, but limit the numbers of awarded DC contracts/grants from that specified 

business. 

 

Worker Rights 

 

3)The Council passed the Universal Paid Leave Act in 2016 and funded it in the FY18 budget. 

Explain your position on pending legislation that seeks to significantly change the law.  

 

Mr. Collins Response: 

Based on B21-0415 Introduction, I support the pending legislation with some limits on usage 

with combination of other leave laws.  A city government worker must be present for work at 

least 75% of the work year and not abuse all the combinations of possible leave. 

 

4)What is your position on the Fair Scheduling bill, which seeks to give workers more 

predictable work schedules? 

 

Mr. Collins Response: 

Based on B21-0512, businesses cannot predict new markets of consumers whether to keep 

workers or send workers home during peak or non-peak times.  However, businesses after one 

year of being in a specific neighborhood or market within the District, predictable work 

schedules with 14-day advance notice is possible.  Whether that said, retail and other 

establishments can provide voluntary time off at appropriate times to meet low demand. 
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Environmental Issues  

 

5) What is your position on the Carbon Fee Rebate proposal? 

 

Mr. Collins Response: 

Based on the Climate and Community Reinvestment Act of DC, I support my environmental 

change to change the system from fossil fuels to renewable energy or sustainable energy that 

cause less harm for the community and environment.  Once a more measureable proposal is 

defined, I will support a rebate program that will help Washington, DC as a whole because 

consumers are emitting carbon gas and other harmful elements from smaller products. 

 

6) Will you assist the DC Reinvest campaign by supporting the passage of both the Sense of 

the Council Resolution regarding divestment from Wells Fargo as D.C.'s bank of record and the 

Strengthening the Community Development Amendment Act of 2017?   

 

Mr. Collins Response: 

I will assist in the DC Reinvest campaign by supporting the passage of both the Sense of the 

Council Resolution regarding divestment from Wells Fargo as D.C.’s bank of record and the 

Strengthening the Community Development Amendment Act of 2017 (B22-0589) along with full 

research for all appropriate local and non-local, large and small financial institutions coming into 

the Washington, DC city limits. 

 

Housing  

 

7)Currently, the DC Office of Planning is under the Deputy Mayor for Planning & Economic 

Development. This arrangement leads to the perception that planning decisions favor the 

interest of developers. Do you support creating an independent planning agency for DC?  

 

Mr. Collins Response: 

I am against supporting the creation of an independent planning agency while an office or 

department exists. I support DC Office of Planning and DCRA to begin varied processes to 

include special interest groups, residents, tenants, and consumers of planned space.   Public 

notices are not enough.  If this cannot be done to lessen the interest of developers, then the 

Office of Planning is no longer needed, then an independent office can be created supervised 

by a different official. 

 

8) The Office of Planning (OP) is leading the periodic amendment cycle for the Comprehensive 

Plan. At the launch of the amendment cycle, OP promised a 60-day comment period for the 

public to respond to OP’s draft changes to the Plan—before it was sent to the Council. OP has 

now submitted the draft Framework Element directly to the Council, omitting the public-comment 

part of the process. What is your position on this change in process? 
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Mr. Collins Response: 

I am against the omission of the public-comment part of the process and the limit of 60-day 

comment period.  I recommend a 120-day comment period and variety of public-comment 

methods to input on the process. 
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Criminal Justice 

8)What is your position on the possible construction of a new jail in DC? Will you commit to 

ensuring that a) the project is financed through public funds (subject to interest rate limits) as 

opposed to through a public private partnership (“P3”) (where interest rates can exceed 30% per 

year), and b) that the public is involved from the beginning to ensure those awaiting trial are 

treated more humanely? 

 

Mr. Collins Response 

I support the construction of a new jail in DC and I believe this is needed to update DC 

infrastructure.  In response to A, a deal can be cut through public private partnership (P3) 

(where interest rates can be limited to max out 35% per year) .  In response to B, the public can 

provide opinions or insight on how to better treat those awaiting trial.  

 

10) The Neighborhood Engagement Achieves Results (NEAR) Act prioritizes community-led, 

public health focused approaches to public safety, rather than further militarization of the police.  

Unfortunately, despite unanimous passage in 2016, the NEAR Act was only fully-funded last 

October, and several of the most important provisions of the law are still not implemented.  

 

If elected, what will you do to ensure that the life-saving and community-empowering 

approaches in the NEAR Act are fully, faithfully, transparently, and successfully implemented?  

 

Based on B21-0360, Washington, DC budget, and if elected, I will evaluate the funded parts of 

the bill to see what is working and continue to fund those elements.  The parts unfunded may 

receive seed funding to start and evaluated if it is working.  If the seed funding and positive 

outcomes are reported, then additional funding from the next budget will be provided. 

 

 


